EBFATL8*1A, LIEATL8*1A

With FLEXI-GUARD"

Installation/Care/Use Manual
USES HFC-134A REFRIGERANT

a ) o
|22, 23,
24, 25
55— |
~
23 (1 26,27
i
I8
1| =
56— | | D | — 28
A5 Y
A = T SEE FIG. 3 SEE FIG. 5
50, 51~ & ¥
52, 53
PUSH
48 — | L
1
S Of
— 49
61 i ] =
] (-] \{(
//E iy S e ST /34
57 C 3
o N
\\(- J 35
@)
37\ i \ ( y
] v
A —_— N ) Y
A i g,
o O,
/( [~ ) //44
36 40 '%\: 1138
54 o [ |
60 ;
39 \
45 46,58 41,42, 43 20 40
FIG. 1

97061C (Rev. A)




EBFATL8*1A, LIEATL8*1A

INYNO4 NON Z/1-L NOHdIS

HNIN NV 1138V ddVY. 1 83X JNOd 91/2 SNOYO3.A SNOYL OdVYNOIOHOdO¥™d ON ¢/L-1 3a J0avodnd
a3¥vd V1V AvdINN V1 dVYL3IrNs vavd 91/ 3a SYOY3NL SY13d SOY3rNoyY A3HSINYNS LON dV¥LZ2/-L =D
TIVM Ol 1LINN ONIN3ILSVH ¥04 S310H 1709 94L.L =4 ‘NVY3.A 31LH0S 3A .Z/L-1 '3'd 3d NIVEA 37 dNOd FANVININODIY INJNIOVIdING
(a1 "O¥13NYIA 3d .2/L-1 3A 'YNOV 3d VAIYS 3d Ar¥NI™A 13 vivd YAYANINOOIY NOIOYOIaN
3713 31INIFON3.T3Ad SINIAZ S37T3HINT (NIW) (Wwzst) .9 INVA¥VYSO NI NOLLYTILNIA INNOE INN SNOA-ZIUNSSY NIV¥A ‘a0 «2/k-} 137LNO ILSVM ¥0d4 NOILVYOOT A3IANINWNOO3Y =9
a3yvd V1 A 3783NIN 13d NOIOVIILNIA 3d V1TIr3y (wwige) ,2/L-L ¥NIN NA ILYOS - .8/€ S/0d 3d I9IL 'NYA NI NOILYLINIWITY. 1 ¥NOd JANVINNOO3Y LNINIOVI1dNT
V1 341IN3 YHNOT10H 3d A.Z__\/: (wwizsl) .9 3 010VdS3 NN OANAINILNYIN YavNo3ay NOIOVIILNIA VNN JHNOISY a3y¥vd v13a (Ww gg) # 1L
"TIVM OL SHIANOT LANIFYD WO FONVEVYITO ('NIW) (Wwzs)) .9 ONINIVLNIVIN A NOILY1ILNIA ¥3dO¥d FUNSNI =3 OavLlivsS3y YNOV 3A OHLSININNS 3d OY13NVIA 3ad .8/ 3A O9NL 3A NOIOO3S V1 Vdvd YAVANIINOD3H NOIOYOlan
sS4 (€) 3INOIYLOFT1E NOILVLINININY.A 3IHLSVYONT 31|04 SY3HLO A9 440
OOIY¥ L0313 OYISININNS 3a (€) SAHANY TV 3A YAISTOTH Vrvo LNHS TIYM WO¥4 LNO (wwge) "Ni Z/k-1 9NLS LOINNOD 39NL "a’O 8/€ NOILYOO1 A1ddNS ¥ILYM AIANIWNODIY = ¥
X08g a3ss303Y JMIM (€) A1ddNS TYOIN1O3Ta =a JANIOFVANIAIT/ANIOTT
¢ 9Ol4
//// NN NN NSNS NSNS NS NN SN NNNaN“\N“S“SNS“\N““Nn“(CNn“"S“SSNSRSNCNSCNCS“SNCS“CNC“N“ZN““NR““N“CNR“CN“\NNCSSCNSCNCNCSRNRBRBRBNAE
N INI4 ¥3HONY1d a _.nw_m_m
Oavavoyv OSsId =
” wuggg ¥OOTTIHSINK  WWLIGES wugpe 4
vav 3onzoxa. \] gzl WLZ e 8/759-¢]  wwgp _ | | a
V'@V 30 OLISINDZE. ] avog W 8/L-¢
ANTWININDTY VAV ] 30 ¥MALNVH SI7L-L Ly wwegly
N ¥YNGH0D wwegy 2z [ wwpsz_, wujg) ol
N ¥1.30 YHOLTY £l i g
N MR ¢ | wwey
Wi N by
W 8/5-€¢ by 3/ 1 2/ Z/e
N 3914140 ] wuwig/ H—te _ ! 1 wul jg
N 34 4N3LAVH Ww/E-0E e || * . - 18/]-9€
N A VELTY \ _ I l—— = !
7] LHBIZH FaldiNo 1 oy | I 1\ 3
; Wwseg | _ I I
8/E-GE HE— - — —The—_ || T¥an
“ = =\ (| TiEaow
391440 1 H——t+F—1— 1| NOIL¥207
30 ¥N3LNVH | | SH- w3l
QIJ[4IHO = I 1 |
130 VLY s I
L LHOEH FoHMe o T\ ey I I
wwZeg|
18/5-0F
_ wwz9a| | wweg)
18/e-9 8/8-5 | wwig
8711 871 wwza)
_ wucay wg 18/£-9
' - wwez
8/ 8/H
Wiy _
91/6-8|
. wwgy

91/751-81

PAGE 2

97061C (Rev. A)




EBFATL8*1A, LIEATL8*1A

PUSHBAR MECHANISM

WATER VALVE MECHANISM - ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:

- Turn adjustment screw (Item 16) "Counter-Clockwise" until water flow from bubbler starts.

- Turn adjustment screw "Clockwise" until water flow stops, THEN turn an additional 1/2 turn.
NOTE: Adjustments stated above are viewed from underneath unit (bottom side of dispenser panel Item 1).
NOTE: If continuous flow occurs at the end of the compressor cycle, turn cold control (Item 54) counter-

clockwise 1/4 turn.

LEGEND - A: NOTE: Water flow direction.

B: Adjust this screw to eliminate mechanism "Free Play" or continuous flow from bubbler conditions (SEE

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE).
C: Stream height adjustment (SEE NOTE 8).

FIG. 3

16 (B)
HANGER BRACKETS & TRAP
INSTALLATION
1) Remove hanger bracket fastened to back of cooler by re- ITEM NO. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
moving one (1) screw. 1 22897C Panel-Bottom Dispenser
2) Mount the hanger bracket and trap as shown in Figure 2. 2 51531C Block-Pivot
NOTE: Hanger Bracket MUST be supported securely. Add 3 111411743620 | Nut-1/4", Self Threading
fixture support carrier if wall will not provide adequate sup- 4 See Color Table | Panel-Right Side
port. 2 gee go:or $all::e ganell-:;eft ?ide
ee Color lable anel-Fron
IMPORTANT: _ , 7 51559C Insert-Pushbar, Gray
e 7-3/4 in. (197mm) dimension from wall to centerline of 51560C Insert-Pushbar, Brown
trap must be maintained for proper fit. 8 22900C Bracket-Front Push
* Anchor hanger securely to wall using all six (6) 1/4 in. dia. 9 70864C Screw-#8 x 5/8" Lg. Torx/Slot
mounting holes. 10 51667C Bumper-Pressbar
3) Install straight valve for 3/8" O.D. tube. " 40045C Hex Nut
12 23003C Bracket-Regulator Mounting
INSTALLATION OF COOLER 13 15005C Retaining Nut
4) Hang the cooler on the hanger bracket. Be certain the 14 61314C Regulator
. ) 15 50986C Holder-Regulator
hanger bracket is engaged properly in the slots on the 16 70935C Screw-Shoulder x 1/2" Lg.
cooler back as shown in Figure 2. 17 112627543890 | Screw-Regulator Mig. Brkt.
5) Loosen the two (2) screws holding the lower front panel at
the bottom of cooler base and two (2) screws at the top.
Remove the front panel and set aside.
6) Connect water inlet line--See Note 4 of General Instruc-
tions.
7) Remove the slip nut and gasket from the trap and install
them on the cooler waste line making sure that the end of
the waste line fits into the trap. Assemble the slip nut and
gasket to the trap and tighten securely. COLOR TABLE
START UP
Also See General Instructions PANEL Item No. 4 ltem No. 5 Item No. 6
8) Stream height is factory set at 35 PSI. If supply COLOR Part No. Part No. Part No.
pressure varies greatly from this, adjust screw, ac-
cessible by removing front panel (ltem 6, Fig. 3). gﬂc;;z;;?g: ggglgg gggggg gggg;g
CW adjustment will raise stream and CCW adeSt- Almond 23016C 23009C 22933C
ment will lower stream. For best adjustment, stream Stainless Stl 22822C 22814C 22934C
should hit basin approximately 6-1/2” (165mm) from Sandalwood 23017C 23010C 22935C
bubbler. Granite 23020C 23013C 27211C
9) Replace the front panel and secure by retightening
four (4) screws.
PAGE 3 97061C (Rev. A)



EBFATL8*1A, LIEATL8*1A

PARTS LIST 115V

ITEMNO. | PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
18 62220C Evaporator Assembly
19 70767C Clip - Evap. Retaining
20 70836C Elbow
21 31517C Power Cord
22 30699C Fan Blade (Use w/ ltems 44 & 44a)
30664C Fan Blade (Use w/ ltem 44b)
23 70018C Hex Nut - Fan Blade
24 31490C Fan Motor 115V (Use w/ ltems 44 & 44a)
31491C Fan Motor 115V (Use w/ ltem 44b)
25 111411443890 Screw - Fan Motor
26 22899C Shroud - Fan
27 38417001 Screw - #8-18 x 3/8" Lg. (Fan Shroud)
28 75524C Clip (Front and Rear Panels)
29 51349C Bubbler Assembly
51350C Bubbler Assembly - Bronzetone
30 40322C Orifice Assembly
40066C Orifice Assembly - Bronzetone
31 50934C Guard
32 50168C Pedestal
50373C Pedestal - Bronzetone
33 70012C Locknut
34 62152C Condenser
35 66202C Drier
36 See Color Table | Panel - Right Rear (Left Unit)
37 See Color Table | Panel - Left Rear (Left Unit)
38 See Color Table | Panel - Right Rear (Right Unit)
39 See Color Table | Panel - Left Rear (Right Unit)
40 See Color Table | Panel - Front Lower
41 101516143550 Stud - Compressor Mtg.
42 100806740570 Grommet - Compressor Mtg.
43 19037000 Clip - Compressor Mtg.
44> 35767C Compressor Serv. Pak FF7.5HBK
44a* 35761C Compressor Serv. Pak FF6HBK
44b* 35807C Compressor Serv. Pak AE3425Y
45 31025C Overload/Relay 1.350.358 (Use w/ ltem 44)
31026C Overload/Relay 1.350.356 (Use w/ ltem 44a)
35801C Relay 9660-042-166 (Use w/ ltem 44b)
35795C Overload MRP26ALL-69 (Use w/ ltem 44b)
46 35766C Cover - Relay (Use w/ ltems 44 & 44a)
30181C Cover - Terminal (Use w/ ltem 44b)
30180C Overload Spring (Use w/ ltem 44b)
30182C Bale Strap (Use w/ ltem 44b)
47 66214C Heat Exchanger (Use w/ ltems 44 & 44b)
66215C Heat Exchanger (Use w/ ltem 44a)
48 45332C Drain Tube (Left Unit)
49 45331C Drain Tube (Right Unit)
50 50400C Gasket - Drain
51 50401C Ring Support - Drain
52 70444C Clamp - Drain Gasket
53 70016C Hex Nut #10-32
54 31513C Cold Control
55 See Color Table | Adaptor - Basin
56 21903C Basin
21905C Basin - Bronzetone
57 40022C Tube - Drain Assembly
58 194243901550 Cover - Electrical Shield
59 70788C Y-Strainer
60 See Color Table | Drain Trim Strip
61 See Color Table | Cover-Dispenser Bottom
NS 400660943730 Hanger Bracket

NOTE:

2
! When
. 1 Provided 6
8
5
DESIGN 2000° FILTER PARTS LIST
ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 51294C Filter Head Assy
2 70792C Screw-#8-18 x .75" PH
3 70823C Fitting-Superseal 3/8" (10mm)
4 70822C Fitting-Superseal 1/4" (6mm)
5 51295C Filter Assy
6 70818C Elbow-3/8" (10mm)
7 70817C Elbow-1/4" (6mm)
8 70683C Union-1/4"
FIG. 4
31
% )
29 30 32
BASIN
a3

WHEN INSTALLING REPLACEMENT
BUBBLER AND PEDESTAL, TIGHTEN

NUT (ITEM 33) ONLY TO HOLD
PARTS SNUG IN POSITION.
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

FIG. 5

*INCLUDES RELAY & OVERLOAD. IF UNDER WARRANTY, REPLACE
WITH SAME COMPRESSOR USED IN ORIGINAL ASSEMBLY.

NOTE: All correspondence pertaining to any of the above water coolers or
orders for repair parts MUST include Model No. and Serial No. of cooler,
name and part number of replacement part.

CAUTION: Cleaning of Bronzetone Models requires

special care. Outer surfaces must be cleaned with a mild
detergent or mixture of vinegar and water only, rinsed and
wiped dry. Abrasive and acidic cleaners may eventually
damage the Bronzetone finish.

COLOR TABLE

PANEL Iltem No. 36 | Item No. 37 | Item No. 38 | Item No. 39| Item No. 40 | Item No. 55 | ltem No. 60 | tem No. 61

COLOR Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
Bronzetone 26770C 22959C 22966C 26763C 22952C 51552C 26841C 55930C
Gray Beige 26771C 22960C 22967C 26764C 22953C 51551C 26842C 55931C
Almond 26772C 22961C 22968C 26765C 22954C 51552C 26843C 55930C
Stainless Stl 26776C 22854C 22862C 26800C 22955C 51551C 26847C 55931C
Sandalwood 26773C 22962C 22969C 26766C 22956C 51552C 26844C 55930C
Granite 27226C 22965C 22972C 26769C 27214C 51551C 27223C 55931C

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

97061C (Rev. A)

www.DrinkingFountainDoctor.com

PAGE 4

800-518-5388




